ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY THE U.S. GOVERNMENT:

Food commodities were requested by the Govern-
ment of Brazil from the United States A total of
17,575 tans of wheat, flour, bulgur, cornmeal, non-
fat dry milk, vegetable oil, and CSM were donated
by the USG n response to this request. Approvals
for these P L 480, Title Il grants were made under
two authorizations—one dated August 7, 1970, and
the other, February 11, 1971, as amended on Au-
gust 31, 1971. Total CCC value of the food was
$2,488,559, ncluding inland transportation and
handling costs in the U.S., plus estimated ocean
freight charges of $970,000 for a total contribution
Of i i e e e e $3,458,559

Also 160 tons of P L. 480 food were made available
to Diaconia by Church World Service and Lutheran
World Relief. Estimated value ............ ..... $ 14,000

Total Value USG Assistance .. .......... .. . $3,472,559

ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY U.S. VOLUNTARY
AGENCIES:

Church World Service/Lutheran World Reliei—CWS$/
LWR deployed above 160 tons P.L 480 food com-
modities. Church World Service made a cash contri-

bution of .. .. .. o e, $ 4,000

American National Red Cross
Multivitamins, valued at ......... .. ..... .... 39,480
$43,980

Mennonite Central Committee

MCC worked through the local Diaconia organiza-
tion. MCC assisted small landowners by giving
them technical assistance. Its volunteers demon-
strated how better crops could be produced by
using better seeds, fertilizer and insecticides. MCC
also offered financial credit to the people to buy

tools and introduced garden and small animal proj-
ects, which were practically non-existent 1n Zona
de Mata area where MCC worked. ..............

*Value not reported.
ASSISTANCE PROVIDED BY OTHER NATIONS AND
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS:

The League of Red Cross Societies issued a limited appeal for
sister societies to donate multivitamins and medicaments.

Dutch Government-—34 tons of powdered milk and

17 tons of butter oil, valued by AID/DRC ... .. $54,000
Japan—supplies valuedat .. . .. . . . .... 800
Norway Red Cross—cash and supplies ..... .. . 1,940
OXFAM-—cash donation to Diacoma for 1,000

pounds sterling .. ....... .. ....... ... 2,400

$59,140

129






